# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM431036

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	MERGER
EFFECTIVE DATE:	10/03/2016

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Skout, Inc.		09/30/2016	Corporation: CALIFORNIA

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	MeetMe Sub II, LLC	
Street Address:	100 Union Square Drive	
City:	New Hope	
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA	
Postal Code:	18938	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4001731	SKOUT
Registration Number:	4722874	NIXTER

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2127686800

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 212-768-6747

Email: trademarks.us@dentons.com,ian.farias@dentons.com

Mary S. Mathew, Dentons US LLP **Correspondent Name:** 

Address Line 1: P.O. Box #061080

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60606-1080

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Mary S. Mathew
SIGNATURE:	/mary s. mathew/
DATE SIGNED:	06/13/2017

## **Total Attachments: 4**

source=Certificate of Merger - Skout, Inc. to MeetMe Sub II, LLC#page1.tif source=Certificate of Merger - Skout, Inc. to MeetMe Sub II, LLC#page2.tif source=Certificate of Merger - Skout, Inc. to MeetMe Sub II, LLC#page3.tif source=Certificate of Merger - Skout, Inc. to MeetMe Sub II, LLC#page4.tif

> **TRADEMARK** REEL: 006083 FRAME: 0140

Page 1

# Delaware The First State

I, JEFFREY W. BULLOCK, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF
DELAWARE, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT
COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF MERGER, WHICH MERGES:

"SKOUT, INC.", A CALIFORNIA CORPORATION,

WITH AND INTO "MEETME SUB II, LLC" UNDER THE NAME OF "MEETME SUB II, LLC", A LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY ORGANIZED AND EXISTING UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, AS RECEIVED AND FILED IN THIS OFFICE ON THE THIRD DAY OF OCTOBER, A.D. 2016, AT 11:06 O'CLOCK A.M.

6077794 8100M SR# 20166033992

You may verify this certificate online at corp.delaware.gov/authver.shtml

AMERICAN SECTION OF THE SECTION OF T

Authentication: 203095543

Date: 10-03-16

TRADEMARK REEL: 006083 FRAME: 0141

State of Delaware
Secretary of State
Division of Corporations
Delivered 11:06 AM 10:03:2016
FILED 11:06 AM 10:03:2016
SR 2016603:3992 - File Namber 6077794

### CERTIFICATE OF MERGER

OF

SKOUT, INC. (a California corporation)

### WITH AND INTO

MEETME SUB II, LLC
(a Delaware limited liability company).

Pursuant to Section 18-209(c) of the Delaware Limited Liability Company Act

Pursuant to Section 18-209(c) of the Delaware Limited Liability Company Act (the "DLLCA"), MeetMe Sub II, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "Company"), hereby certifies as follows:

FIRST: The names and states of incorporation or formation of the constituent entities in the merger (the "Constituent Entities") are as follows:

Name

State of Incorporation or Formation

Skout, Inc.

California

MeetMe Sub II, LLC

Delaware

SECOND: The Company is a wholly-owned subsidiary of MeetMe, Inc., a Delaware corporation ("MeetMe"). An Agreement and Plan of Merger, dated as of June 27, 2016 (the "Merger Agreement"), among MeetMe, each of the Constituent Entities, MeetMe Sub I, Inc., a Delaware corporation and a wholly owned subsidiary of MeetMe which previously merged with and into Skout, Inc., and the Stockholder Representative (as defined in the Merger Agreement), has been approved, adopted, certified, executed and acknowledged by each of the Constituent Entities in accordance with Section 18-209(c) of the DLLCA and the applicable provisions of the California Corporations Code (the "CCC")...

THIRD: The name of the surviving limited liability company of the merger shall be MeetMe Sub II, LLC (the "Surviving Entity").

FOURTH: The executed Merger Agreement is on file at the principal place of business of the Surviving Entity. The address of the principal place of business of the Surviving Entity is 280 Union Square Drive, New Hope, PA 18938.

D81/87788163.3

TRADEMARK REEL: 006083 FRAME: 0142 FIFTH: A copy of the Merger Agreement will be furnished by the Surviving Entity, on request and without cost, to any former stockholder or member, as applicable, of either of the Constituent Entities.

SIXTH: This Certificate of Merger, and the merger provided for herein, shall become effective at the time this Certificate of Merger is filed with the Secretary of State of the State of Delaware.

[Signature Page Follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, MeetMe Sub II, LLC has caused this Certificate of Merger to be executed as of this  $\frac{30\text{th}}{200\text{cm}}$  day of September, 2016.

MEETME SUB II, LLC

Name: Geoffrey Cook

Title: Chief Executive Officer

[Signature Page to DE Certificate of Merger (Second Merger)]

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006083 FRAME: 0144

RECORDED: 06/13/2017